<BillNo> <Sponsor>

HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 8012 of the Second Extraordinary Session By Ragan

A RESOLUTION to honor and commend the Oak Ridge High School Navy Junior Reserve Officers Training Corps program.

WHEREAS, this General Assembly is proud to honor the cadets and instructors of the Oak Ridge High School Navy Junior Reserve Officers Training Corps (NJROTC) program for their outstanding accomplishments during the 2019-2020 school year; and

WHEREAS, most notably, the Oak Ridge High School Navy Junior Reserve Officers Training Corps unit recently achieved full approval of the U.S. Navy; as a result, the program is now officially a funded NJROTC program; and

WHEREAS, the many contributions of Oak Ridge High School's NJROTC program to the development of career options for its cadets are a great source of pride for the students and their families, as well as for their school and community, and

WHEREAS, the Oak Ridge High School NJROTC unit's commitment to service exemplifies the loyalty, pride, and dedication to excellence that make our country so great; and

WHEREAS, for the second consecutive year, the Oak Ridge High School NJROTC unit earned the Area 9 Distinguished Unit Award; most notably, they were also recognized as the 2020 Navy League's Most Improved Unit in the nation; and

WHEREAS, this distinction is truly a credit to the instructors and cadets of the Oak Ridge High School NJROTC program; and

WHEREAS, we are pleased to recognize the members of the Oak Ridge High School NJROTC program for their unswerving dedication to the betterment of this great nation and its citizenry; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE

HJR8012 019032 -1-

CONCURRING, that we honor and commend the cadets and instructors of the Oak Ridge High School Navy Junior Reserve Officers Training Corps program for their outstanding accomplishments during the 2019-2020 school year and extend to them our best wishes for every future success in service to our country.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.